CITY OF FOLEY COUNTY OF BENTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 2016 – 13

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE 2016 STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for 2016 4th Avenue North Improvements, bids were received, opened, and tabulated according to the law, and the following bids were received complying with the advertisement:

See attached Tabulation of Bids

AND WHEREAS, it appears that Kuechle Underground, Inc. of Kimball, MN is the lowest responsible bidder,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Foley, Minnesota:

- 1. The mayor and administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Kuechle Underground, Inc. of Kimball, MN in the name of the city of Foley for the 2016 4th Avenue North Improvements, in the amount of 902,872, according to the plans and specifications therefor approved by the city council and on file in the office of the city administrator.
- 2. The city administrator is hereby authorized and directed to return forthwith to all bidders the deposits made with their bids, except that the deposits of the successful bidder and the next lowest bidder shall be retained until a contract has been signed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by vote of the Foley City Council this 7th day of June, 2016.

	Dave Mosford, Mayor	
ATTEST:		

<u>CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES RELATING TO AWARDING THE</u> 2016 STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Foley, Benton County, Minnesota, was duly held at the City Hall on June 7, 2016, at 5:30 p.m. The following members were present: Dave Mosford, Gerard Bettendorf, Kris du'Monceaux, Leslie LeCuyer, and Brian Weis. And the following were absent: None. introduced the resolution and moved its adoption. The motion of Council member the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by member and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: Mosford, Bettendorf, du'Monceaux, LeCuyer and Weis and the following voted against the same: None. A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE 2016 STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting recording officer of the City of Foley hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Foley City Council at a duly authorized meeting held on June 7, 2016. WITNESS MY HAND officially as such recording officer on June 7, 2016. Robert Barbian, City Administrator